after accounting for depreciation.  All assets are depreciated on a 10-year straight-line
basis.

• Corporate tax rate is 29.5%.

• Royalties of 5.46% (average) over the LOM.

• There is an 8% profit sharing tax for Peru.

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
Considering the Project on a stand-alone basis, the undiscounted pre-tax cash flow totals

$1,293 million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs five years after start of production.

Using a half-year period discount assumption, the After-Tax Net Present Value (NPV) at a 9%

discount rate is $123 million, and the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is 12.8%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks

were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

• Copper price

• Copper recovery

• Copper head grade

• Operating costs

• Capital costs

IRR sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations.  The

sensitivities are shown in Figure 1-1 and Table 1-2.  The Project is most sensitive to changes

in metal prices, followed by head grade, recovery, and capital costs.

www.rpacan.com

 VM Holding S.A. – Magistral Project, Project #2781

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 2, 2017 Page 1-11

FIGURE 1-1   MAGISTRAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

TABLE 1-2   MAGISTRAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
VM Holding S.A. - Magistral Project

Sensitivity Head Grade
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

80% 0.39% $(15,657)
90% 0.43% $54,054
100% 0.48% $122,846
110% 0.53% $191,426
120% 0.58% $259,147

Sensitivity Recovery
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

90% 79% $54,054
95% 84% $88,699
100% 88% $122,846
102% 90% $136,609
104% 91% $150,419

Sensitivity Copper Price
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

80% $2.19 ($50,635)
90% $2.47 $36,926
100% $2.74 $122,846
110% $3.01 $208,346
120% $3.29 $292,238

www.rpacan.com

 VM Holding S.A. – Magistral Project, Project #2781

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 2, 2017 Page 1-12

Sensitivity Operating Cost
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

85% $1,222,087 $173,533
93% $1,329,919 $148,671
100% $1,437,750 $122,846
118% $1,689,356 $62,889
135% $1,940,962 $1,654

Sensitivity Capital Cost
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

85% $621,868 $197,477
93% $676,738 $160,162
100% $731,609 $122,846
118% $859,641 $35,777
135% $987,672 ($51,292)

TECHNICAL SUMMARY

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION
The Project is located in the Ancash Region, approximately 450 km north northwest of the

capital of Lima and approximately 140 km east of the port city of Trujillo.  The centre of the

Project is approximately at Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) co-ordinates 9,089,000m N

and 190,000m E (WGS 84, Zone 18S).  The Property can be reached by vehicle by driving a

total of 272 km from Trujillo, much of which consists of secondary, poorly maintained roads

that traverse steep topography.

LAND TENURE
The Project consists of a large, irregularly shaped block of contiguous concessions and two

[…]

after accounting for depreciation.  All assets are depreciated on a 10-year straight-line
basis.

• Corporate tax rate is 29.5%

• Royalties of 5.46% (average) over the LOM.

• There is an 8% profit sharing tax for Peru.

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
Considering the Project on a stand-alone basis, the undiscounted pre-tax cash flow totals

$1,293 million over the mine life, and simple payback occurs 5 years from start of production.

Using a half-year period discount assumption, the After-Tax Net Present Value (NPV) at a 9%

discount rate is $123 million, and the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is 12.8%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Project risks can be identified in both economic and non-economic terms.  Key economic risks

were examined by running cash flow sensitivities:

• Copper price

• Copper recovery

• Copper head grade

• Operating costs

• Capital costs

IRR sensitivity over the base case has been calculated for -20% to +20% variations.  The

sensitivities are shown in Figure 22-1 and Table 22-2.  The Project is most sensitive to changes

in metal prices, followed by head grade, recovery, and capital costs.

www.rpacan.com

 VM Holding S.A. – Magistral Project, Project #2781

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 2, 2017 Page 22-5

FIGURE 22-1   MAGISTRAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

TABLE 22-2   MAGISTRAL SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
VM Holdings S.A. - Magistral Project

Sensitivity Head Grade
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

80% 0.39% $(15,657)
90% 0.43% $54,054
100% 0.48% $122,846
110% 0.53% $191,426
120% 0.58% $259,147

Sensitivity Recovery
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

90% 79% $54,054
95% 84% $88,699
100% 88% $122,846
102% 90% $136,609
104% 91% $150,419

Sensitivity Copper Price
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

80% $2.19 ($50,635)
90% $2.47 $36,926
100% $2.74 $122,846
110% $3.01 $208,346
120% $3.29 $292,238

www.rpacan.com

 VM Holding S.A. – Magistral Project, Project #2781

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 2, 2017 Page 22-6

Sensitivity Operating Cost
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

85% $1,222,087 $173,533
93% $1,329,919 $148,671
100% $1,437,750 $122,846
118% $1,689,356 $62,889
135% $1,940,962 $1,654

Sensitivity Capital Cost
NPV at 9%
(US$’000)

85% $621,868 $197,477
93% $676,738 $160,162
100% $731,609 $122,846
118% $859,641 $35,777
135% $987,672 ($51,292)

www.rpacan.com

 VM Holding S.A. – Magistral Project, Project #2781

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 2, 2017 Page 23-1

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES
The Project is contiguous with claims held by various companies and individuals.  None of the

adjoining properties host mineralized zones comparable to the Project.  RPA has not relied

upon any information from the adjoining properties in the writing of this report.

www.rpacan.com

 VM Holding S.A. – Magistral Project, Project #2781

Technical Report NI 43-101 – August 2, 2017 Page 24-1

24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA AND
INFORMATION
No additional information or explanation is necessary to make this Technical Report

understandable and not misleading.